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Department of
2. Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 - Secretary

Governor

December 6, 1996

Mr. Joseph Sala

President

Cape Cleaners

810 Cape Coral Parkway
Cape Coral, Florida 33904

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0710151
Dear Mr. Sala:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit:
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 5, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office .
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/ jw

cc: Mr. Sherrill Culliver, South District
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

C/-}I{)é G(E‘A,MUV/TS' __j;—;»’\Q

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Ceps Cleanens

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

F 7/ 0ooo (934

4. Facility Location:
Street Address:

Ci: €10 LAPe Co/)q’ /OEV,7County Leo Zip Code: 33 4y

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Dogeph Spia flosin Mi)“f
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:

Street Address: X’G Capa Coris AN+ > .
City: (=g Copa Corpi County: Ltt, Zip Coder339 o
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  (§¢jp) 3 V&’ i2ufe Fax: 6‘”) (L/r? ~0OloL

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
~F . j -
Josep A SAta
10. Facility Contact Address:
Flio Cape Conal f i'“‘)7

Street Address: )
City: County: Zip Code: 3’33 o \__/
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
P 51996
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

(1) w/ ref. condenser

G

07 =%t 77
2~ 2

v

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initiaily Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID [Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit . = of J‘?F} 22
v

0759

(2) w/ carbon adsorber | B

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed |

2.(a) tht was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: ] New store: | | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source | |

Existing large area source ]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source .
Carbon adsorber ) Refrigerated condenser |§

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser [&] <

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more thi7e percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [
No such units on-site [ |

i 1 _~ Ko -~

Folkow (SThpBoien
;" ofPn e ' o
14 échu, S 2V L7 |
Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature mohitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

KDL REE

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Signa(ure Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




801705

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

.ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM o s
=
= T
g -n
AIRS ID#0710151 \. = = @)
CAPE CLEANERS INC g s T
JOSEPH SALA = >
|810 CAPE CORAL PKWY ! w % S =
CAPE CORAL FL 33504 o) —
N ;o lsi g <
b8 g
Do NOT Remove Label @ U
Annual Reporting Period: __ ™\ j .O ’\) 19 Q ? TO \J P’J IQ

7

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES - no

IfNO,- complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:
Ao

>

— 0

.

04

e o

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

86| 41- 933

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance dun'ng the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

' Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

pya -
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: \) NSt \/\ S A \A w %L@Q_( I , ! ) )? 9

Name (P1&hse Print) (  Vsignafre Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requlrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97



. ' Best Available Copy

T 801705

DRY CLEANER AIR QUAL\ITY GENERAL PERMIT

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM ~
5 m
g =
. AIRS ID#0710151 == &5 '
‘CAPE CLEANERS INC S < R
JOSEPH SALA =5 »
:810 CAPE CORAL PKWY = e
\CAPE CORAL FL 33804 g e %
o s
6 3 =
B T =
=
Do NOT Remove Label o % ‘% (6
T TP, Y A
' v > Y e
Annual Reporting Period: \j ,O f\) 19 Q [ TO \J FAH % v 1 7
R o 7 )
0% P
%2
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP nu;%ﬁ e,
%
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. N UNo =

It NO,. complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

o R

Bt

Exact period of non~compliance: from to

g6| v~ A

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated abov=:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action{(s) talen to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are frue, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities.

P
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ~_J (¢ 4) \/\ g Al V‘QA—‘?‘(« | } ?9

Name (Pl64se Print) ( ~ Y Signajlir Date

. R > .
*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification reEqQErgl\égE:@I‘t is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. »

= v | . APR 2 1 1998
DEP. - south District



SN
AIRS ID#: 0710151 Revised 10/10/96 -

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

]

FACILITY NAME: Q_ﬁglﬂo Cleanere I&s | DATE: 3//7 [€§
FACILITY LOCATION: ?"]0 F‘.'@T,/&»CO“L f J<d ot

AnnualReporﬁngPeddd:KﬁN B ' 1997 10 \/’/—QN [ 193—5? |

" Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule .
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period coverad by thic statement. %’ES - [no

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated ab‘@

@ o)

:‘ P N
L v T L
Exact period of noncompliance: from to < @ lu i)
%_9“ > —
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: - 3% @ 4
vz 2
o 2
Method used to demonstrate compliance: - , & %?; & ™
1} .
%S @)
5

. : @
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non<ompliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities. : ) _
- . R
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: \\;gﬂe,f\;\ \»\)gﬂLA C)—W‘LLW&Q& 31>/ 74

Name (Please Print) [ v Signature Date

(Y oy

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification req%gnwengg@miset the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
APR 2 1 1998

Page of
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v

~ PE.._HLOROETHYLENE DRY C.L<ANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

o

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY ]
RE-INSPECTION a

AXRS ID#: O7/0i5/ DATE: 9-22 -93/0..,-,- 95 TIME IN: 13 Zoa TIME OUT: /9730

FACILITY NAME: Cape. LCleAuesS

FACH_;ITY LOCATION: BIO CAPE  Cora“ PhIY Cﬁﬁg_ Corntl , Yar4 359¢cy

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _ Joe  Sela PHONE: S YT=1740
CONTACT NAME: Joe SAL PHONE: 5174 O

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

| PART XI: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

(check appropriate box)

Al :
1. Existing small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yT
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

a

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yT
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yt .
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

" (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

0 No notification form ‘
0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small area source O
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yT
transfer only, x <200 gal/yt

both types, x < 140 gal/yr

4. New large area source 3, ¢o/_
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 galscr ¥ % o
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/st %o‘o; o
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/AT % % 4
(constructed on or after 12/9/91) o % ‘é—
< 2,
(7

E{Y aN OCan not determine %&\ o%

°

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number
a

facility was 525 gallons.

above

facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

lofs

Revised 8/11/97



[PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? Q{Y ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay dN ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? lZ(Y oN
4, Draim'hg cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? : B(’ ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam preséure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay awn DQ{/A

”PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part JI-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated

¢ondenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) )

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? - dy aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? E{Y ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve 50 airflow will be directed away from the
~ « condenser upon opening the door? @Y OGN Ownva
.| 4. Measured and Tecorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ay C@’é
5. chaircd or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F? oy an ulva
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after @/

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Y ON

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



. Has thc responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Y ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? ay on &na
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy On E(N/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly:
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay anN dN/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay oN Ol/A
4. Assurcd that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, E/
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Ay N EN/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual [2(
condenser coils? ' ay ON EN/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay awN Q/N/A
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS H
Has the responsible .official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ay &N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ay @l
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation cf leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; | _ ay B‘ﬁ ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of reccipt? ay [E-hé On/a
4, Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct rleading instruments) ay DN G&/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Oy an Dﬁ/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay ot
7. Maintained deviation reports? Oy ®N OvA
Problem corrected? ay [3<‘ Ow/A
8. Maintainad compliance plan, if applicable? Qy EZKJ aN/a

Revised

8/11/97




Hl’ART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

Y

inspection?

Pumps

a.
b.

2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log?

Hose connections, fmiiigs,
couplings,

and valves

Door gaskets and seating

Filter gaskets and seating

Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Halogen leak detector

Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a rahg_e of 0-500 ppm?

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

gy ON ON/A
&y ON ON/A
@y ON ON/A
of ON ON/A
@4 ON aNa

II"{Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Muck cookers
Stills
Exhaust dampers

Diverter valves

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

= on

oy K

OY aN ON/A
2y ON ON/A
gy ON ON/A

DX ON ON/A

Cartridge filter housings oy ON ON/A

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using diféct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)?

Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use?

Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

DDORRR
>

ay OaN

Oy ON
Oy ON
ay OwN
Oy ON

Zea//‘ k9

,/ [avw e

Inspactor’s Name (Please Print)

Inspectgﬂ‘s Signature

4 of 5

- 2a2-9%

Date of Inspection

_7- 292

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



Well OK - let's give you a heads up on the most recent developement

Cape Cleaners - owned by Cape Cleaners Inc. -#0710151 R/O - Joe Sala
Town & Country - Owned by Double J Dry Cleaners - #0710178 R/O - Joe Sala

walked in for inspection yesterday. Joe has resigned as President. His partner
has letter through Attourney declaring Joe's resignation but, Cape Cleaners Inc
has not dissolved and is still owner of Cape Cleaners. | am having Mr Pandolfi
submit a letter requesting change of R/O and including resignation letter.

Mr Pandolfi has merged his companies and now everything is just Cape Cleaners
Inc. I had Mr. Pandolfi fill out a new notice for Town and Country. They have
also added a second cleaner which is reflected in new notice.

Cape.Cleaners Inc. has also aquired Greentree Cleaners in Naples, #0210063.
Allegedly, the strip mall has requested the ceasing of plant operations so they
plan to use it as.a drop. Mr. Pandolfi is anticipating an extended removal of
the equiptment but is not planning to use it as a plant. | have also requested
he contact Mr. Burke and get a letter surrendering current permit.

Back to square one with Mr. Pandolffi.............



| | S
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

 TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT @@i D)v

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF IN SP_ECTION : ANNUAL !21 COMPLAINT, /DISCOVERY a
REINSPECTION . O ,.
AXRS IDH: 57,0757 DATE:__oy/is00  TIMEIN:__/:30  TIME OUT: _2:s5—
FACILITY NAME: Caze Cloarers
FACILITY LOCATION: 810 core __corne Prery
Chare Cpcrmae, FL 335049
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __ Jerry . Pnbocs’ PBONE: ___ 94/ 5v9-/7%0
CONTACT NAME: S - PHONE:
[PART 1: NOTIFICATION - IR
(check appropriate box) o Rro Being Ciinagiect
1. Neéw facility notified DARM 30 days prior 1o startup ' : . -0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit , -0

=

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: _- O No notification form
(check appropriatc box) ' .0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A
1. Existing small arca source QO 2. Newswmall arcasource - -a
d., to-dry cnly, x <140 gal/yt , ~ dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr ' - transfer only, x < 200 galiyr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr - A
(constructed before 12/9/91) : (constructed on or after 12/9/91) £ i
. uct -
3. Existing large arca source O 4. New large arca source [2(5 g Ez ﬂ
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr %‘ > -
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr " transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr »_o o e B
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr ‘ both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/vt : g § 8o <
(constructed before 12/9/91) : (constructed on or after 12/9/91) Q (?5,- 2 -
. : v 9
5. Thisisa correct Tacility classification ay ON (OCan not dctermine @ o
If no, plcasc check the appropnate classification:
a facility qualified for a general pcrrmt as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not cligible for a gencral permit
B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facilily was _£ Y0 gallons, _

lof5 o , o Revised 8/11_/97



™

. I PARTIHY GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1
2
3.
4

Is the rcsponsiblé offictal of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriatc boxes)

. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impcrvious containers? " EfY ON ONA

. Examining the containers for leakage? ' dY ON ON/A
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? . ' dy oN

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? : Oy ON B/N/A

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay Own E{N/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

.

In Part YI-A: -

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are réquircd. Procecd to Part V,

Ifclnssu"catlon 2 has been chcckcd the machmc should be equipped with a rct‘ngcratcd condcnscr
(complete A below). '

Xf classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machince should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
{complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? gy nON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting systcm?. - dy on awva
3. Equipped the condcnscr with a diverter valve so airflow will be dirccted a\\ay from the

condenser upon opening the door? : - [Z(Y ON ON/A

S,UI ’-"r yr:v‘f/- sief

4.- Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated Sar w FO0.
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? _ ZiY ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the cquipment within 24 hours if the c\haust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? : Oy OGN dN/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after o
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? . dy ON
20f5 Revised 8/11/97
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B. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperaturce on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimcr, and drycr machines on a weekly basis? ™ Oy an

2. Mcasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperatutce at the condcnscr .
inlct and outlet weckly? ' Oy ON ON/a
Is the temperature difflerential equal to or greater than 20° F? . - Oy ON ONna
3. Mcasured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weckly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venling to the adsorber, - :
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? =~ - Oy ON ONA

Is the perc concentration équa] to or less than 100 ppm? . : tlY aN aNa
4, Assured that the sampling pért on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at lcast 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bcnd contraction,

or cxpansion; and downstrcam from no other inlet? 'Oy QN ONA
5. Equipped transfer machines (drycrs rcclalmers and washers) with individual

condenser coils? . ' - Oy ON ONnvA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ) Qy ON Ownva

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Xas the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for p.crc purchased? _ : ay E(N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of pérc"consumplion? : ' _ Wy aN

3. Maintained Icak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; , ' Oy ON ®wa

| b. documcntation of parts ordered to repair Jeak and leak rcpalrcd w/in2 days : .

and parts installed w/in 5 days of rcccxp(" _ - Qy an E{N/A

4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading Instruments) DY N E{N/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perce concentrations? Oy ON L"Z(N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? : dy oN Ni’f:‘f}‘r

7. Maintained deviation reports? - Oy ON e/

Problem corrected? ' ‘ Oy ON &@N/A

8. Maintained cémpliancc plan, if applicable? . Oy ON dNIA
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS - | ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? Ay AN || See
H H ' ' . - Temnf? .
2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log? ‘ : dy an - et
3. Does the i'csponsiblc official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, ﬁtﬁﬁgs,

couplings, and valves gy oN ON/A Muck cookers dY ON ON/A
Door gaskets and sealing @y aN ON/A Stills @Y ON ON/A
- Filter gaskets and seating oY ON ‘DN/A. " Exhaust dampers @y ON ON/A
Pumps . - [34{ aN ON/A Diverter valves E!‘é( ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers é‘{ ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings Y ON QWA
Water separators ' dy ‘aN ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
' Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) =
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) . o
Odor (noticcable perc odor) _ ' o’
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) . a
Halogen leak detector ' ' a
If using direct-reading insirumentation, is the equipment: ' ON/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas pnor to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? : ay ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON

T d. Keptin a clean and secure areé wh'f.;n not in use?- Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by usc of duplicate samples (caloﬁmetric only)? Oy ON l

é/ﬂ[ﬁ@ [zawis ' 4 =Y

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) ~ Date of Inspection
/ .. ' .
G0 ;éﬁ,w lo -1 T -
O/nspector's Signature ' Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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N

PER\,HLOROETHY LENE DRY CL ,ANERS

~ TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST -
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Qi COMPLAIN'I'/DISCOVERY a - él:
| RE-INSPECTION . O g
AXRS ID¥: 57,0057 DATE: _oysirsee _ TIMEWN: _s:30  TIME OUT: _o: /s
: . o
FACILITY NAME:  Cave. _ Cienners £ o
- - Ty = m
. . =< [ o )
FACILITY LOCATION: %10 care Cerne Pre y S o = T
. g T s .
Care  Coral, . L 33504 w =
o , - fr g =<
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : J‘afr;/ Pkt 1 PHONE: G4/ QB9 5P/ Tl h
: s
CONTACT NAME: PHONE: R O
|PART I: NOTIFICATION B
(check appropriate box) Rro Beivg Cmsged
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup -0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a -
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form '
(check appropriatc box) .0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A .
L Eustmo small arca source ad 2. New small arca source - a
d.J t0-dry only, X < 140 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, x <140 gal/yr - -
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr’ © transfer only, x <200 gal/yt
both types, x < 140 gal/yr - both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) .
3. Existing largc arcasource = O 4. New large arcasource ‘ E(

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
~ both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 galiyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/st
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

S. This is a correct facility classiﬁcau'on DY ON O Can not determine

If no, please check the appropnatc classification;

O facility qualified for a gencral permit as numbcr above
O facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quantity of pcrchlorocthylcnc (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng
facility was _£ ¥© gallons.
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A: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

“{ Is the responsible official of the dry clcaning facility: w”
(check appropriatc boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers?. " ofy ON ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? . . o dY ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ' dy on
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at ‘
least 24 hours prior to disposal? : : ay ON C\(N/A > Spin T
' . . ' i) ~ b
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber : - pele
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? : ay oOn EZ(N/A s
[ PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ' |
In Part II-A: -
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are réquircd Procecd to Part V., |
Ir classification 2 hdS been chcckcd thc machmc should be cquipped with a rcfr:gcratcd condcnscr
(complete A below).
If c]assnﬁcatnon 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
¢ondenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon acLsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 :
If classiﬁcatiOn 4 has heen checked, the mmachine should be cquippcd with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B bclow) :
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropnatc boxes)
1. Equipped all machmes with the appropriate venl controls? - dy ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting systcm?, ' éY aN ONA
3. Equipped the condcnscr with a diverter valve so airflow mll be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? : o : Q(Y N an/a
. . N ] . C . . Sqé,, Ltﬂa ,/ Ll o Timl
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust-stream of a refrigerated YT T el e s
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? : _ dy aN -
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the cxhaust temperature of the '
condenser exceeded 45°F? : : : ay ON E{N/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after .
verifying that thc coolant had been completely charged? 4 -~ dy ON
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B. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-10-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machincs on a weckly basis? ¥ ay ON
2. Mcasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperatute at the condenser , :
inlct and outlet weckly? Oy ON Ona
Is the temperature differential equal (o or greater than 20° F? Oy ON aNa
3. Mecasured and recorded the pere concentration in the exhaust stream weckly
at the end of the {inal drying cycle while the machine is venling to the adsorber, :
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ONA
Is the pere concentration équa] 1o or Jess than 100 ppm? ' . Oy ON ON/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
* perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; and downstrcam from no other inlet? Oy ON ON/A
5. Equxppcd transfcr machines (drycrs reclaimers, and washers) with individual : i
condenser coils? : - Oy ON ONA
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON aOna
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS j
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for pere purchased? ay @N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of péré’consumption? Ay N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair rcporis for the following: L
2. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 hrs?or; . dy &N ONnA
b. documecntation of parts ordered to repair Jeak and Jeak rcpaxrcd wlin 2 days ' ' '
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? &y @N ONA
4, Maintained calibration data? gor app‘Iicablz direct reading instruments) ay ON m‘I/A
5. Maintaincd exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay oN &hva
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? : @y ON
7. Maintained deviation rcports? Qy ON @NA
Problem corrected? Oy ON ENA
8. Maintained compliancc plan, if applicablc? Oy ON #@NA
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[PART VI1: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

dy ON

inspection? See
- I ' of Tenf
2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log? Y ON
3. Does the rcsponsnble ofﬂcna] check the following areas for lcaks?
Hose connections, ﬁumgs
couplings, and valves oYy ON ON/A Muck cookers &Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and sealing @y ON ON/A Stills B’Y' ON ON/A
- Filter gaskets and scating D’Y ON IDN‘/A_ " Exhaust dampers =Y ON ONA
Pumps oY oN owA Diverter valves @Y ON ONA
Solvent tanks and containers éY anN anN/a Cartridge filter housfngs RY ON ON/A
Water separators dy ON OwA

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

_ Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) o
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) . . o~
Odor (ngticcablc perc odor) ' D/
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FH)/PID/caloﬁméuic tubes) : Q
Halogen leak detector o ' a
If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: aN/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 pbm‘? ay ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas pnor to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? : ‘ay oN-
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious sigr},s of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON
- d. Kept in a clean and sccure area \\'hén not in use?. ' ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate sanﬁplcs (calofimetri?: only)? ay aN
Uﬁfﬂ/ﬁ [zwis o 4 —I7 o

Inspector's Name (Plcase Print)

M%ﬂef -%{a):’d

O@spector‘s Signaturc

Date of Inspection

to - 17T o

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 08-Aug-2000 10:41lam
From: Wayne Lewis FTM 941/332-6975
LEWIS Weal.depftm.dep.state.fl.us

Dept:
Tel No:

To: Sandy Bowman TAL ( BOWMAN S@Al )

Subject: - no subject (01JSQ3EYUWNIOOOIKX) -

reguarding 0710151

Joe is no longer with Cape ‘Cleaners Inc

Jerry Pandolphi (former Partner) now owns Cape Cleaners Incorporate and is now
the R.0. for Cape Cleaners - Town and Country(0710178) - and Greentree(0210063)

Greentree is said to be a drop but a cleaner is still there(yes, I'm watching)

Joe and Jerry were partners from the start with Jefry being more a "silent"
partner

My last concern - the new dates for Cape Ceaners. Will they stay?

Thank You
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